
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 278502 

Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 
Email: 

mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee 
 
Thursday 12 November 2020 
10:00 

Meeting to be conducted using TEAMS 
 
 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

4 November 2020 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 

on 17 September 2020 
(Pages 1 - 10) 

   
4.  Draft SEND Strategy and Draft Accessibility Strategy (Pages 11 - 34) 
   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Education.  
   
5.  North Staffordshire Local Air Quality Plan (NSLAQP) - Outline 

Business Case 
(Pages 35 - 90) 

   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport.  
   
6.  Mitigation Proposals for Cannock Chase Special Area of 

Conservation 
(Pages 91 - 116) 

   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Culture.   
   
7.  Household Waste Recycling Centre Contract - Re-Procurement (Pages 117 - 146) 
   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Commercial Matters.  
   
8.  Work Programme (Pages 147 - 152) 
   
9.  Exclusion of the Public  



   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 
nil 

 

   
 

Committee Membership 
 

Tina Clements (Vice-
Chairman) 
Mike Deakin 
Keith Flunder 
Syed Hussain 
Ian Lawson 
Alastair Little 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
 

Ian Parry (Chairman) 
Kyle Robinson 
Jessica Shulman 
David Smith 
Simon Tagg 
Bernard Williams 
 

 
 
  
 
Scrutiny and Support Manager: Mandy Pattinson Tel: (01785) 278502 
 
 

 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 17 
September 2020 

 
Present: Ian Parry (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Tina Clements (Vice-
Chairman) 
Keith Flunder 
Syed Hussain 
Ian Lawson 
Alastair Little 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Kyle Robinson 
David Smith 
Simon Tagg 
Bernard Williams 
 

 
Also in attendance: Julia Jessel, Philip White and David Williams 
 
Apologies: Jessica Shulman 
 
PART ONE 
 
93. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 
94. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 24 July 
2020 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2020 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman 
 
95. Economic Recovery, Renewal and Transformation - Quarterly Update 
 
The Select Committee had requested regular updates from the Cabinet Member for 

Economy and Skills on the economic health of the county and progress against the 

Staffordshire Economic Recovery, Renewal and Transformation Strategy. The 

unprecedented nature of the Covid-19 crisis had meant that the County Council had had 

to react quickly to support businesses and residents. The Strategy was flexible enough 

to respond appropriately to a range of scenarios. The successful delivery of the Strategy 

in achieving the vision and aims that it set out would be dependant on many factors. A 

range of interventions had already been made by the County Council, Stoke on Trent 

and Staffordshire LEP (SSLEP), the Government and other partners to respond to the 

immediate crisis whilst the development of the supporting delivery plans for the Strategy 

was ongoing. Existing activities would continue to be refreshed and reviewed against 

Strategy priorities and new programmes developed where there are gaps.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

The Select Committee had identified an important role in scrutinising delivery and 

performance of the Strategy. 

By way of introduction, the Chairman suggested that the August performance figures 

showed Staffordshire to have one of the h
[...]
 interlinked.  The purpose of the 

SEND Strategy  is to set out how Staffordshire County Council, along with the 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and partners (including education and health 
providers) will work together to provide services and support for children and young 
people aged 0-25 with Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities and their 
families.   
 

2. The Accessibility strategy is a strategy for: 
 

a. increasing the extent to which disabled pupils can participate in the schools’ 
curriculum;  

b. improving the physical environment of the schools for the purpose of increasing 
the extent to which disabled pupils are able to take advantage of education and 
benefits, facilities or services provided or offered by the schools;  

c. improving the delivery to disabled pupils of information which is readily 
accessible to pupils who are not disabled.  

 
3. The accessibility strategy applies to all schools for which Staffordshire County 

Council (‘SCC’) has responsibility, including those schools not located in 
Staffordshire, but where we have children 
 

Progress to Date 
 
4. A draft accessibility strategy (Appendix 2) has been developed but limited 

engagement has been done with schools. 
 

5. Engagement has been undertaken to inform the SEND strategy (Appendix 1): 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



6. We had 373 people respond to the initial survey. Since then there have been 7 
focus groups with parents with 44 attending in total, a further 5 aimed at 
professionals with 78 attending and a Facebook Live event which it is difficult to say 
how many people attended but we had 930 engagements with it, 37 reactions, 196 
comments and 81 clicks to play it. We have tried sending a survey to schools for 
them to complete with children but seen a very low response.  

 
7. We have held 2 sessions with a range of representatives to co-design the strategy 

itself (19 on day 1 and 15 on day 2 but largely the same people attending both). 
This incl
[...]
mit an Outline Business Case 
(OBC) to Government to fund a package of interventions on the highway designed 
to address illegal exceedances of Nitrogen Dioxide by 2023. Of the three 
exceedance locations identified in North Staffordshire, only one is along the A53 in 
Newcastle for which Staffordshire County Council (the County Council) is the 
responsible Highway Authority. In approving the OBC Cabinet will endorse a 
preferred option solution consisting largely of traffic management interventions and 
cleaner buses, rather than the alternative of introducing a Charging Clean Air Zone 
to tackle the problem. 

 
3. Members are being asked to note the contents of the attached Cabinet report and, 
 

a. Satisfy themselves that the Outline Business Case supporting the preferred 
option has been properly prepared and due process has been followed  

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



b. Recommend any amendments to be made to the report so that it can be updated 
for consideration by Cabinet on 16th December.   

c. Provide any comments which will be reported to Cabinet for Members to take 
into account in their consideration of this matter 

 

Report 
 
Background  
 
4. In February this year Members received a background report via the Chair to update 

them on the work being undertaken by the County Council in partnership with Stoke 
on Trent and Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Councils to address air quality 
exceedances in North Staffordshire, specifically the exceedance on A53 Basford 
Bank within Newcastle Borough. Members were made aware that a report 
presented to Newcastle Economy Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee on 
5th February 2020 put this matter in the public domain and formed key background 
to this project. 

 
5. Members will recall that in October 2018, Ministers for the Department for 

Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and Department for Transport (DfT) 
respectively, served two ministerial directions on Newcastle under Lyme Borough 
Council (NULBC) under the provisions of The Environment Act 1995 (Feasibility 
study for nitrogen dioxide compliance) (No 2) and (Implementation of measures for 
nitrogen dioxide compliance) Air Quality Direction 2018. This work is being co-
ordinated by the Governments Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU). 

 
6. The two directions and associated JAQU guidance required: 
 

a. NULBC and Stoke on Trent City Council (SOTC) to jointly further investigate EU 
exceedances of nitrogen dioxide (NO2) on roads within the Borough and City and 
identify measures that could bring forward compliance with NO2 limits as soon 
as possible or review the implementation of a chargeable clean air zone. 
(referred to as the NSLAQP) 
 
And 

 
b. NULBC to implement a bus engine retrofit programme to busses that operate on 

the A53 to be implemented as soon as possible in order to bring forward 
compliance of NO2 levels. This does not directly involve the County Council  

 
7. The County Council as Highway Authority for Newcastle is supporting this project 

although is not included within any Ministerial Direction to date. 
 
8. The report to be considered by Cabinet sets out the work undertaken to develop 

the NSLAQP, including the consideration and assessment of options and the 
transport and air quality modelling work undertaken to determine a preferred option, 
to deliver the primary aim of achieving compliance with the standard for safe NO2 
concentrations limit of 40µg/m3 (annual average) in the shortest time. 

 
 

Page 36



9. Cabinet will be asked for their approval to formally submit an OBC to Government 
to fund a package of interventions on the highway designed to address illegal 
exceedances of Nitrogen Dioxide by 2023. Of the three exceedance locations 
identified in North Staffordshire, only one is along the A53 in Newcastle for which 
the County Council is the responsible Highway Authority. In approving the OBC 
Cabinet will endorse a preferred option solution consisting largely 
[...]
North Staffordshire Local Air Quality Plan (NSLAQP) – Outline 
Business Case  

 
Cllr David Williams, Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport said, 
 
“Insert quote agreed with relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
and Communications Team. Contact Cristian Marcucci 
or Paula Wright for assistance.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to obtain Cabinet approval to formally submit an Outline 
Business Case (OBC) to Government to fund a package of interventions on the 
highway designed to address illegal exceedances in of Nitrogen Dioxide by 2023. Of 
the three exceedance locations identified in North Staffordshire, one is along the A53 
in Newcastle for which Staffordshire County Council (the County Council) is the 
responsible Highway Authority. In approving the OBC for submission Cabinet will 
endorse a Preferred Option solution consisting largely of traffic management 
interventions and cleaner buses, rather than the alternative of introducing a Charging 
Clean Air Zone to tackle the problem. 
 
In October 2018, Ministers for the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) and Department for Transport (DfT) respectively, served a Ministerial 
Direction on Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council (NULBC) and Stoke on Trent 
City Council (SOTCC) under the provisions of The Environment Act 1995 (Feasibility 
study for nitrogen dioxide compliance) (No 2) and (Implementation of measures for 
nitrogen dioxide compliance) Air Quality Direction 2018 (the “2018 Direction”) and a 
direction under the Environment Act  1995 (Implementation of measures for nitrogen 
dioxide compliance) requiring retrofit of buses travelling down the A53 (the “Retrofit 
Direction”) was served only on NULBC. This work is being co-ordinated by the 
Governments Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU). 

 
The 2018 Direction and the Retrofit Direction and associated JAQU guidance required: 

 
NULBC and SOTCC to jointly further investigate EU exceedances of nitrogen dioxi
[...]
recommend that the Committee: 
 
a. Considers the proposed mitigation plans for Cannock Chase Special Area of 

Conservation (SAC); 
 
b. Considers and comments upon the recommended approach and proposed 

scheme of delegation. 
 
Report of Cllr Victoria Wilson, Cabinet Member for Communities and Culture 
 

Summary 
 
What is the Select Committee being asked to do and why? 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a. Outline the proposed mitigation plans for Cannock Chase Special Area of 

Conservation (SAC) to address recreational pressures associated with housing 
growth; 
 

b. Consider the implications and discuss implementation of the proposals on 
County Council land at Cannock Chase Country Park, which represents over 
90% of the SAC. 

 

Report 
 
Report Summary 

 
2. Plans have been developed for Cannock Chase SAC to mitigate impacts of 

recreational pressure associated with a growing resident population. The plans 
include a range of on-site measures across the Cannock Chase Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) to reduce pressure on the most sensitive 
habitats, improve infrastructure and facilities in more robust locations and raise 
public awareness of the sensitivity of the site.  
 

3. The report outlines the implications of the plans on SCC’s landholding at Cannock 
Chase Country Park. The proposals do link to SCC’s broad aims and will ultimately 
help achieve the essential balance between people’s enjoyment of the area and the 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



protection of its special qualities. Flexibility and appropriate phasing will be required 
in their delivery to ensure that they are integrated within the wider site management 
needs. Implementation of the plans will be funded by developer contributions made 
to the relevant district and borough councils over the next 15 years.     
 

Background 
 
4. The Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation (SAC) is designated under the 

Habitat Regulations 2010. This designation conveys the hi
[...]
r, importance of maintaining emergency access, more toilets, more play 
areas, more rangers / wardens and educational work, retaining some smaller 
quieter locations, measures to address dog fouling, measures to keep horse riders 
and cyclists on bridleways, dogs on leads particularly at key times of year. 

 

 
Submitting a CIA 
 
Now transfer the main findings of this assessment to the ‘Checklist and Executive 
Summary’ template. Then both documents need to be approved/signed off by the 
appropriate people. For CIAs that are going to Cabinet, only the ‘Checklist and 
Executive Summary’ will be submitted as part of the Cabinet Papers. The Full CIA 
document will be submitted as a Background Paper. 
 

Page 116



Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee - Thursday 12 
November 2020 

 

Household Waste Recycling Centre Contract – Re-Procurement 
 
Recommendations 
 
I recommend that the Committee: 
 
a. Note the content of the report. 
 
b. Consider the desired contract outcomes suggested in the report and indicate 

whether they are the correct ones and/or if there are any omissions 
 
c. Consider the procurement models available to the authority and provide an 

indication on what model might best achieve the required contract outcomes. 
 
Report of Cllr Mark Deaville, Cabinet Member for Commercial Matters 
 

Summary 
 
What is the Select Committee being asked to do and why? 
 
1. The current interim contract for the management of the Household Waste Recycling 

Centres ends on the 29th March 2022. 
 
2. It is intended to commence a procurement exercise in early 2021 to secure a 

provider from 30th March 2022. 
 
3. The Select Committee is asked to input to the procurement process at this time so 

that they can help shape the future contract provision. 
 

Report 
 
Background 
 
4. Staffordshire County Council has a statutory duty to arrange for the disposal of 

household waste produced by its residents.  Some 500,000 tonnes of household 
waste is generated per annum by the c330,000 households and around 66,000 
tonnes of this waste is collected via the network of Household Waste Recycling 
Centre (HWRC) network. 
 

5. The authority has a statutory duty to provide a HWRC network for Staffordshire 
residents although there are no definitive rules on how many centres should be 
provided there is guidance on average drive times. The current network of 14 
HWRC’s in Staffordshire and the joint site in Warwickshire at Lower House Farm 

Page 117

Agenda Item 7



have largely been developed over many years.  The geographical spread of the 
current HWRC network together with total visits and tonnage collected per annum 
is shown in Appendix 1. 

 

6. The aim of the service is to capture household waste that can be recycled rather 
than recovered by sending to one of our two Waste to Energy plants and Four Ashes 
and Hanford. 

 

7. Currently 42 separately collected material streams are accepted at the majority of 
the HWRC’s and over the last 5 years an average 71% of the tonnage has been 
recycled. This means some 234,000 tonnes of material have been sent for onward 
recycling (not including energy recovery) during this time period. 

 

8. The service is one of the few services provided by the authority which has a direct 
general public interface and some 1.8m individual trips are undertaken each year 
by Staffordshire residents to the HWRC network (including Lower House Farm).  
The service is also used by traders and some 1,200 visits were made by registered 
traders in 2019/20. 

 
Desired Household Waste Recycling Centre Contract Outcomes 

 
9. The commissioning of a new contract provides an opportunity for the authority to 

take stock and confirm what key outcomes are required from the new contract.  
Identifying these at an early stage can help shape the contract conditions, 
specification and provide a framework on how contract success can be measured. 

 
10. For the Househ
[...]
sport and the 
Supported Bus Network 

An Inquiry 
Day is to 

The Committee agreed to monitor the impact of the removal of bus 
subsidies going forward.  The Leader of the Opposition also 

 

P
age 150



Cabinet Member: Mark 
Deaville 
Lead Officer: Clive Thomson 

be held in 
April 2020. 

requested that a report come back to the Committee on 
benchmarking with other local authorities.  To include issues in 
respect of public transport and changes to the Your Staffordshire 
Card Scheme. 

How Well are Small and 
Medium Sized Businesses 
Supported?  
Cabinet Member: Philip White 
Officer: Anthony Baines 

An Inquiry 
Day is to 
be held.   

Agreed at the Triangulation Meeting on 30 October 2019. 
Discussed at Triangulation meeting 15 July 2020. 

Director and 
Scrutiny Support to 
draft a scope for the 
Chair and Vice(s) to 
consider 

 

Membership 
 
Ian Parry (Chairman) 
Tina Clements (Vice Chairman) 
Keith Flunder 
Syed Hussain 
Ian Lawson 
Alistair Little 
Kyle Robinson (Vice Chairman) 
David Smith 
Simon Tagg 
Bernard Williams 
Mike Deakin (Co-optee) 
Rev. Preb. Michael Metcalf (Co-optee) 
Jessica Shulman (Co-optee)  
 

Calendar of Committee Meetings – To be notified. 
 
18 June 2020 
24 July 2020 
17 September 2020 
12 November 2020 
15 January 2021 
26 February 2021 
15 April 2021 

 

P
age 151




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 17 September 2020
	4 Draft SEND Strategy and Draft Accessibility Strategy
	Appendix 1 – Draft content of the SEND Strategy
	Appendix 2 – Draft accessibility strategy

	5 North Staffordshire Local Air Quality Plan (NSLAQP) - Outline Business Case
	Cabinet Report - North Staffordshire Local Air Quality Plan (NSLAQP) - Outline Business Case
	Summary CIA - Clean Air Zone
	Summary CIA - Preferred Option
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Feasibility Study
	Appendix 2 - The Preferred Option
	Appendix 3 - Outline Business Case
	Appendix 4 - NSLAQP Covid-19 Sensitivity Test Results

	6 Mitigation Proposals for Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation
	CIA for Mitigation Proposals for Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation

	7 Household Waste Recycling Centre Contract - Re-Procurement
	Appendix 1 – Map showing Staffordshire HWRC Network
	Appendix 2 – HWRC Service Delivery Models – neighbouring WDA
	Appendix 3 – Recyclate Material Prices Monthly Variation 2019-20
	Appendix 4 – HWRC Delivery Models – Advantages and Disadvantages
	Appendix 5 – Community Impact Assessment

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 12 
November 2020 

 
Present: Ian Parry (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Tina Clements (Vice-
Chairman) 
Keith Flunder 
Syed Hussain 
Ian Lawson 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
 

Kyle Robinson (Vice-Chairman) 
Jessica Shulman 
David Smith 
Simon Tagg 
Bernard Williams 
 

 
Also in attendance: Mark Deaville, Julia Jessel, Jonathan Price, David Williams, 
Victoria Wilson and Stuart Haynes (Save Cannock Chase Action Group) 
 
Apologies: Alastair Little 
 
PART ONE 
 
99. Declarations of Interest 
 
Simon Tagg declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5: North Staffordshire Local Air 
Quality Plan (NSLAQP) – Outline Business Case  
 
100. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 17 
September 2020 
 
 
RESOLVED That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2020 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
  
Note by Clerk:  
Minute 95 - There had been considerable debate around the imminent end of the 
Furlough scheme but Government had since agreed to extend the scheme.  
 
Minute 97 - Drainage maps should be shared with Parish Councils 
 
101. Draft SEND Strategy and Draft Accessibility Strategy 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education (and SEND) presented the draft SEND Strategy and 
the draft Accessibility Strategy. The SEND Working Group had been invited to the 
meeting.   
 
The Select Committee had been tasked with reviewing the draft strategies and providing 
feedback. The SEND Strategy set out how the County Council, along with the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCG) and partners (including education and health providers) 



 

- 2 - 
 

would work together to provide services and support for children and young people aged 
0-25 with Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities and their families. The 
Accessibility strategy was a strategy for increasing the extent to which disabled pupils 
can participate in the school curriculum; improving the physical environment of schools 
to enable them to better take advantage of education; and, to improve delivery of 
information to disabled pupils.  The two strategies were interlinked.  
 
The Cabinet Member described the progress to date in terms of engagement with 
stakeholders and identified  priorities and themes for further consultation and taking it 
forward.  
 
Members welcomed the two documents but recognised that to be effective there must 
be full engagement from all partners. A Member asked to what extent schools were 
engaged given that during the drafting of the documents they had had (and continue to 
have) periods of closure due to the pandemic. The Cabinet Member was confident that 
schools wanted the very best for all their pupils, he maintained a close working 
relationship with schools and continued to work with SENCOs when schools were 
closed.   
 
A Member referred to the Autism Outreach Team (AOT) who had requested change to 
the scope of involvement to 25 years. Transition to adult services at 18 years is very 
difficult for some young people. She asked for free training to be available to SEND 
school governors as well as for SENCOs and for best practice to be shared around the 
county. This was currently difficult to access and as high quality governance was key to 
school improvement, upskilling SEND governors to ensure they are asking the right 
questions of schools would be integral to implementing the strategy. The Cabinet 
Member acknowledged that all schools had a budget for training and he would look into 
facilitating the Members request. He agreed to look into the request of the AOT.   
 
Some members questioned how engaged schools were with the Strategies. A Member 
asked to what extent parents had been involved. The Cabinet Member said that the 
Strategy was aspirational and underlying it would be an implementation plan. The 
Strategies would be launched in January 2021 with implementation plans to follow. 
Where schools are reluctant to engage, the authority could ultimately resort to Regional 
School Commissioners. Further, parents would be involved at the launch of the Strategy 
which aims to strengthen relationships between the local authority, schools and parents. 
A Parents and Carers Hub was due to go live shortly and would facilitate two-way 
communication.  The Assistant Director for Education Strategy and Improvement 
acknowledged that parent groups had helped to shape the draft Strategies and would be 
involved in their implementation. Members were reminded that the Strategies were co-
produced and all partners would have an important role in delivery.  
 
A Member asked about the cost of building adaptations and hoped the County Council 
was able to accommodate necessary work. The Cabinet Member said that in all new 
builds such matters were taken into account. Government had provided an additional 
£2m for school improvement and some of this will fund physical changes to buildings.  
 
A Member asked about the assessment period of 20 weeks and whether that could be 
reduced. The Cabinet Member said that it was a 20 week maximum period and 
sometimes to be thorough it needed that time. He acknowledged that the historic 



 

- 3 - 
 

backlog had reduced and 80% compliance would be achieved by the end of the year.  
EHCPs were now completed in a timely manner but he would not want the process 
speeded up at the expense of quality.  
 
The Chairman thanked the SEND Working Group for their time in attending the Select 
Committee 
 
RESOLVED That the Select Committee’s feedback on the draft Strategies – appreciated 
by the Cabinet Member would be taken on board. 
 
102. North Staffordshire Local Air Quality Plan (NSLAQP) - Outline Business 
Case 
 
The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport introduced the North Staffordshire 
Local Air Quality plan – outline business case. His report set out work undertaken to 
develop the NSLAQP which would deliver the primary aim of achieving compliance with 
the standard for safe NO2 concentrations limit of 40ug/m3 (annual average) in the 
shortest time possible.   
 
A presentation from the Project Manager explained how the outline business plan 
supported the preferred option which would, subject to Cabinet approval, be submitted 
to Government to fund a package of interventions on the highway designed to address 
illegal exceedances of Nitrogen Dioxide by 2023.  
 
Of the three exceedance locations identified in north Staffordshire, only one was along 
the A53 in Newcastle for which the County Council was the responsible Highways 
Authority.  The preferred option was selected as it would deliver compliance most 
effectively and quickly and involved the introduction of a bus gate at peak periods on the 
Etruria Road (A53). Due to the pandemic, Government had allowed an additional year to 
achieve compliance.  
 
The preferred option and analysis would be presented to the three Cabinets before the 
full business case would be submitted to Government. Implementation would take place 
2021/22.  
 
The local member was pleased that the preferred option would avoid the fall back 
solution which would have been the introduction of a chargeable clean air zone and 
damaging to the local economy.  
 
A Member asked about the implications for the A53 further into Werrington and whether 
there would be any changes to bus routes as a consequence. The Project Manager said 
that there should be no major traffic management impact, any changes would be minor 
and there would be liaison with any affected neighbouring districts.  
 
A Member asked about other parts of the county where there may be exceedance to 
safe air quality limits. The Connectivity Strategy Manager said that in other parts of the 
county where Air Quality Management Areas were declared based on a similar 
standard, they were being addressed through interventions included within the relevant 
District Integrated Transport Strategy. 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

RESOLVED That the Select Committee was satisfied that the business case had been 
properly prepared and due process had taken place. 
 
103. Mitigation Proposals for Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation 
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Culture introduced the Mitigation Proposals 
for Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation (SAC). She explained the rationale for 
the proposals - to address recreational pressures associated with housing growth and to 
consider the implications for the County Council. The County Council owns over 90% of 
the SAC and the plans had management implications for the Country Park.  
 
The Environmental Advice Manager delivered a presentation on the plans. The 
mitigation proposals included a range of on-site measures across the Cannock Chase 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) to reduce pressure on the most sensitive 
habitats, improve infrastructure and facilities in more robust locations and raise public 
awareness of the sensitivity of the site.  
 
Over 30,000 new homes were planned across seven local authority areas within 15km 
of the SAC (an area which currently accounts for 75% of visitors). Planning authorities 
are required to ensure the impact of any development is mitigated and have developed 
a collaborative and joined up approach to mitigation. She described the key 
considerations as rationalising the car parks; an options appraisal of the Chase Road to 
include consultation; and a more informed site user plan encouraging better use of the 
Marquis Drive site with scope to improve services there. The plan would be for 10-15 
year delivery and a flexible approach.   
 
Stuart Haynes, of Save Cannock Chase Action Group addressed the Select Committee 
as a key witness and asked for wider public consultation on the plans before their 
submission to Cabinet. He believed there was widespread opposition from user groups 
and from Cannock Chase District Council. He believed the evidence base for the 
proposals to be out of date and that elderly and disabled users of the Chase would be 
disadvantaged by the proposed car parking arrangements. He recognised the need to 
protect the SAC and mitigate against environmental damage but maintained that many 
people wanted to be involved in developing a plan. 
 
The Environmental Advice Officer confirmed that any surplus funds generated by the 
pay and display car parks on County Council land, after maintaining the car parks, 
would be ring fenced to improving the country park.   She explained that measures 
would be put in place to avoid anti-social behaviour/parking on verges and pavements 
before the new parking arrangements would be introduced.   
 
A Member urged any further mitigation proposals to involve Voluntary Groups. A 
Member was mindful that wider consultation with many groups was likely to encompass 
conflicting views but he felt there needed to be a re-examination of consultation to date 
recognising the complexity of the many stakeholders to achieve a balanced view. 
However, as custodians of Cannock Chase country park, the County Council had a duty 
to enact Mitigation Plans to protect it.   
 
Members acknowledged that local residents had clearly voiced their concern and 
appealed for wider consultation to allow them to shape future Mitigation Plans. The 



 

- 5 - 
 

Select Committee acknowledged that the public should be encouraged to access and 
enjoy Cannock Chase but were mindful of the demonstrated need to protect the SAC.  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Haynes for his time in attending the Select Committee as a 
key witness. 
 
RESOLVED: That (a) the Select Committee accept the need for mitigating action to 
protect the SAC but mindful of the frustration of some user groups, ask the Cabinet 
Member to look again at the consultation which has taken place (by the SAC) and 
reconsider whether it was sufficiently robust and inclusive, particularly regarding car 
parking, 
(b) The Cabinet Member report back to the Select Committee in the New Year.  
 
104. Household Waste Recycling Centre Contract - Re-Procurement 
 
Cabinet Member for Commercial Matters presented his proposals for re-procurement of 
the Household Waste Recycling Centre Contract.  He asked the Select Committee to 
consider the desired contract outcomes suggested in his report and indicate whether 
they are the correct ones and/or if there are any omissions. The current interim contract 
for the management of the Household Waste Recycling Centres would end on the 29 
March 2022. 
 
It was intended to commence a procurement exercise in early 2021 to secure a provider 
from 30 March 2022. The County Council has a statutory duty to arrange for the 
disposal of household waste and some 500,000 tonnes of household waste is generated 
per annum by the c330,000 households and around 66,000 tonnes of this waste is 
collected via the network of Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) network. The 
aim of the scheme was to capture household waste that could be recycled rather than 
recovered by sending to one of the Waste to Energy plants at Four Ashes and Hanford.  
 
The Cabinet Member said that his focus was on customer care, quality of service and 
value for money. Waste Disposal Authorities in England traditionally use the 2 main 
procurement models of in-house or fully out-sourced and his report described 
advantages and disadvantages of the various options including hybrid arrangements.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and Climate Change supported the 
comprehensive list of options and analysis and explained that responsibility for contract 
delivery was in the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Commercial Matters, 
responsibility for service delivery was her responsibility. She wanted a contract to be 
flexible and acknowledged that Waste Management would be increasingly important in 
the future with a focus on managing and reducing.  
 
Members appreciated the opportunity to comment on the proposed options and warned 
against the decision based on cost alone. The Cabinet Member assured members that 
he would take into account the excellent work being done at the various centres 
currently and was focussed as much as on quality as value for money. 
 
Members were mindful of sites which worked well and others which were heavily over-
used and not fit for purpose. They supported a flexible arrangement which looked to 



 

- 6 - 
 

utilise and manage waste better and which would be effective and competitive whilst 
offering excellent customer service and quality. 
 
RESOLVED That the Select Committee supports the approach of the Cabinet Member 
looking to re-procure the Household Waste Recycling Centre Contract and request that 
he return with proposals in the New Year. 
 
105. Work Programme 
 
The Committee agreed to include items on LCWIP (Cycling and Walking) and Live Labs 
to their meeting on 26 February 2021. 
 
RESOLVED That the changes to the Work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


